## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Application of Green Hills Area Cellular	)	
Геlephone, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills	)	
Telecommunications Services for	)	
Expanded Designation as an	)	
Eligible Telecommunications Carrier	)	Case No. CA-2024-0284
for Purposes of Receiving Federal and	)	
State Lifeline and Disabled Support.	)	

## MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION

COMES NOW Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Services ("Green Hills Telecommunications Services") and for its Motion for Clarification, states to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") as follows:

- 1. On April 3, 2024, Green Hills Telecommunications Services requested expanded designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier ("ETC") for purposes of receiving federal and state Lifeline and Disabled support.
- 2. On May 6, 2024, the Staff of the Commission issued its Recommendation that the Commission approve Green Hills Telecommunications Services' Application for Expanded ETC Designation "for purposes of receiving federal low-income Lifeline support and Missouri USF support." Missouri USF support includes Lifeline and Disabled support.
- 3. On May 22, 2024, the Commission issued its Order Granting Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier to Green Hills Telecommunications Services "for the purpose of receiving federal low-income support on a statewide basis." The Order, however, does not mention whether the Commission's expanded ETC designation for Green Hills Telecommunications Services also includes for the purpose of receiving Missouri Lifeline and Disabled support.

4. Green Hills Telecommunications Services, therefore, requests that the Commission clarify its Order to specify that the grant of expanded ETC designation will allow Green Hills Telecommunications Services to also participate in the Missouri Lifeline and Disabled programs or, alternatively, issue an additional expanded ETC designation to Green Hills Telecommunications Services for the express purpose of receiving state Lifeline and Disabled support.

WHEREFORE, in light of the foregoing, Green Hills Telecommunications Services requests the Commission to clarify its Order as requested herein, and for such other Orders as are appropriate in the circumstances.

Respectfully submitted,

By /s/ W.R. England, III

W.R. England, III Mo. #23975 Brian T. McCartney Mo. #47788

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.

312 East Capitol Avenue, P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0456

trip@brydonlaw.com

bmccartney@brydonlaw.com

(573) 635-7166

(573) 634-7431 (FAX)

Attorneys for Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Services

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this document was served to the following parties on this 24<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024:

General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
<a href="mailto:staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov">staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov</a>

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

/s/ W.R. England, III